REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
+2.7 V to +5.5 V, Serial Input, Dual

is selected.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Options*
AD7303BN –40°C to +105°C N-8
AD7303BR –40°C to +105°C SO-8
AD7303BRM –40°C to +105°C RM-8
*N = Plastic DIP; R = SOIC; RM = microSOIC.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
AD7303
–3–REV. 0
TIMING CHARACTERISTICS1, 2
Parameter Limit at TMIN, TMAX (B Version) Units Conditions/Comments
t1 33 ns min SCLK Cycle Time
t2 13 ns min SCLK High Time
t3 13 ns min SCLK Low Time
t4 5 ns min SYNC Setup Time
t5 5 ns min Data Setup Time
t6 4.5 ns min Data Hold Time
t7 4.5 ns min SYNC Hold Time
t8 33 ns min Minimum SYNC High Time
NOTES
1Sample tested at +25°C to ensure compliance. All input signals are specified with tr = tf = 5 ns (10% to 90% of V DD) and timed from a voltage level of (VIL + VIH)/2,
tr and tf should not exceed 1 µs on any input.
2See Figures 1 and 2.
SCLK (I)
SYNC (I)
DIN (I) DB15 DB0
t5
t6
t2 t3
t4
t7
t4t8
t1
Figure 1. Timing Diagram for Continuous 16-Bit Write
SCLK (I)
SYNC (I)
DIN (I) DB15 DB8
t5
t6
t2 t3
t4 t7
DB7 DB0
t5
t6
t8
t1
Figure 2. Timing Diagram for 2 × 8-Bit Writes
(VDD = +2.7 V to +5.5 V; GND = 0 V; Reference = Internal VDD/2 Reference; all specifications
TMIN to TMAX unless otherwise noted)
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
AD7303
–4– REV. 0
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –0.3 V to +7 V
Reference Input Voltage to GND  . . . .  –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Digital Input Voltage to GND  . . . . . . .  –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
VOUT A, VOUT B to GND . . . . . . . . . . .  –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial (B Version)  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –40°C to +105°C